

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. MANN, PH.D.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2012 CA 008263 B

Judge Alfred S. Irving, Jr.

**Defendant Mark Steyn's Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law
and Alternative Motion for Remittitur of Punitive Damages**

H. Christopher Bartolomucci
D.C. Bar No. 453423
Justin A. Miller (*pro hac vice*)
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 787-1060
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Defendant Mark Steyn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

JMOL STANDARDS 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The \$1,000,000 Punitive Damage Award Is Grossly Excessive,
 Unconstitutional, and Otherwise Unlawful..... 2

 A. Steyn’s Post Does Not Show the Mental State Required for Punitive
 Damages..... 2

 B. The Punitive Damage Award Violates D.C. Law and the First
 Amendment..... 3

 C. The \$1 Million Punitive Damage Award on \$1 in Nominal Damages Is
 Grossly Excessive and Violates the Due Process Clause of the Fifth
 Amendment..... 7

 1. *Degree of Reprehensibility* 8

 2. *Ratio of punitive damages to actual harm* 10

 3. *Legislatively authorized penalties and comparable verdicts* 11

 II. Steyn’s Post Is Shielded by the First Amendment From Defamation Liability. 14

 III. Because the Jury Found That Steyn’s Second Statement Is Not Defamation, His
 First Statement Is Not Defamation Either..... 18

 IV. By Itself, Steyn’s Third Statement Is Not Defamation. 19

 V. Judgment Should Be Granted to Steyn on Actual Malice, Actual Injury, Truth,
 and Defamatory Meaning. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Afro-Am. Publ’g Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	3, 4, 5
<i>Ayala v. Washington</i> , 679 A.2d 1057 (D.C. 1996)	12
<i>Banks v. Hoffman</i> , 301 A.3d 685 (D.C. 2023)	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	3
<i>CEI v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	9, 15, 16, 19
<i>Celle v. Filipino Rep. Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003)	7, 10, 11, 14
<i>DeSavitch v. Patterson</i> , 159 F.2d 15 (D.C. Cir. 1946)	19
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016)	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	7
<i>Farah v. Esquire Mag.</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2011)	4
<i>Fischer v. OBG Cameron Banfill LLP</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7707, 2010 WL 3733882 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2010)	13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	16
<i>Howard University v. Wilkins</i> , 22 A.3d 774 (D.C. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden</i> , 665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995)	6
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	3, 4
<i>Lothschuetz v. Carpenter</i> , 898 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Maxwell v. Gallagher</i> , 709 A.2d 100 (D.C. 1998)	4, 12
<i>Modern Mgmt. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010)	7, 12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6, 17
<i>Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Peter Scalamandre & Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997)	3, 4

<i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond v. United States</i> , 25 App. D.C. 555 (1905)	11
<i>Sere v. Grp. Hospitalization, Inc.</i> , 443 A.2d 33 (D.C. 1982)	3
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strass v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Mid-Atl.</i> , 744 A.2d 1000 (D.C. 2000).....	1, 19
<i>TXO Prod. Corp v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	8, 10
<i>Unidisco, Inc. v. Schattner</i> , No. B-80-2617, 1986 WL 84363 (D. Md. Aug. 4, 1986).....	5
<i>Webber v. Dash</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	13
<i>Zanville v. Garza</i> , 561 A.2d 1000 (D.C. 1989).....	5
Rule	
Civ. R. 50	1
